

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Petitioner,
v. NO. 16-3415
EYM KING OF MISSOURI, LLC,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
REGARDING PETITION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD FOR ADJUDICATION IN CIVIL CONTEMPT AND
FOR OTHER CIVIL RELIEF

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Douglas C. Bracken
Douglas C. Bracken
State Bar No. 00783697
SCHEEF & STONE, LLP
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 706-4200
Telecopier: (214) 706-4242
douglas.bracken@solidcounsel.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT
EYM KING OF MISSOURI, LLC**

Dated March 22, 2018.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. BACKGROUND 1

 A. RESPONDENT HAS ATTEMPTED TO MAKE TERRENCE WISE WHOLE PURSUANT TO THE COURT’S MANDATE, BUT THE UNDERLYING PARTIES HAVE REFUSED TO COOPERATE. 1

 B. THE NLRB IS USING CONTEMPT IN THIS CASE FOR GAIN IN ANOTHER PROCEEDING. 10

II. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES..... 13

 A. THE LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING SANCTIONS FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT. 13

 B. COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S JUDGMENT IS PRESENTLY IMPOSSIBLE. 16

III. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 107.....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 109.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	16, 20
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	18
<u>FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE & PROCEDURE</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
FED. R. APP. P. 15	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 70.....	13
FED. R. EVID. 201.....	10
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	22
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20

CONTINUED UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

PAGE NO.

N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Van Lines,
409 U.S. 48 (1972)..... 16

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966)..... 13

Spallone v. United States,
493 U.S. 265 (1990)..... 13

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 14, 15, 20

United States v. Kozminski,
487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 20

United States v. Rylander,
460 U.S. 752 (1983)..... 15

United States v. United Mine Workers,
330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 13, 14

Washer v. Bullitt Cty.,
110 U.S. 558 (1884)..... 18

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

PAGE NO.

Chi. Truck Drivers v. Bhd. Labor Leasing,
207 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n,
228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) 14

Associated Gen. Contractors v. N.L.R.B.,
514 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1975) 17

Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co.,
785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986) 15

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Wellington
Precious Metals, Inc.*,
950 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992) 15, 23

CONTINUED CIRCUIT COURT CASES

PAGE NO.

EYM King of Mo., LLC v. N.L.R.B.,
696 Fed. Appx. 759 (8th Cir. 2017) 1

F.T.C. v. Affordable Media, LLC,
179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) 14, 16

Franklin v. Kan. Dep’t of Corr.,
160 Fed. Appx. 730 (10th Cir. 2005) 18

Gilles v. United States,
906 F.2d 1386 (10th Cir. 1990) 18

Gustafson v. Cornelius Co.,
724 F.2d 75 (8th Cir. 1983) 10

In re Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
209 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000) 18

In re Battaglia,
653 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1981) 15

In re Power Recovery Sys., Inc.,
950 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1991) 15, 21

Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Cooper,
134 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1998) 13, 14

*Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors Local Union No. 8 v.
N.L.R.B.*,
665 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20

James River Flood Control Ass’n v. Watt,
680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982) 20

Mahers v. Hedgepeth,
32 F.3d 1273 (8th Cir. 1994) 13

Mathieu v. Gopher News Co.,
273 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001) 21

Miller v. Glanz,
948 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1991) 18

CONTINUED CIRCUIT COURT CASES **PAGE NO.**

N.L.R.B. v. EYM King of Mo., LLC,
No. 17-1944 (8th Cir. submitted on briefs Mar. 14, 2018) 11

N.L.R.B. v. Mansion House Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.,
473 F.2d 471 (8th Cir. 1973) 20

N.L.R.B. v. Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, Local 6-578,
619 F.2d 708 (8th Cir. 1980) 20

N.L.R.B. v. Pinkerton’s, Inc.,
621 F.2d 1322 (6th Cir. 1980) 23

N.L.R.B. v. Sequoia Dist. Council of Carpenters,
568 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1977) 17

Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.,
639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011) 20

Sioux City Foundry Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
154 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1998) 19

Taylor v. Finch,
423 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir. 1970) 13

DISTRICT COURT CASES **PAGE NO.**

Chao v. McDowell,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Mo. 2002) 14

In re Filosa,
976 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 23

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES **PAGE NO.**

EYM King of Mo., LLC,
364 N.L.R.B. 33 (2016) 1

STATE SUPREME COURT CASES **PAGE NO.**

In re Steele,
868 A.2d 146, 149 (D.C. 2005) 23

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

PAGE NO.

N.L.R.B. Memorandum GC 13-02 (Jan. 9, 2013)..... 4

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, CASEHANDLING
MANUAL, PART 1, UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE PROCEEDINGS
(Feb. 2017)..... 4

SECONDARY MATERIALS

PAGE NO.

21 C. WRIGHT & K. GRAHAM, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE (1977 & SUPP. 1982) 10

JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE
(3D ED. 1999)..... 14

MODEL CODE OF PROF’L CONDUCT (AM. BAR ASS’N 2016)..... *passim*
